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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
1319 Vine
 

Lot 21 Siock S Stuck Sro 3rd Add
 
Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
June 20, 2001 

BY: 
Sob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software by ala mode, inc. - 1·800·ALAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob 1.. Gibson, COO247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 7240 I Tclephooe (870) 932·~206 

FIlld D. Jaynes. COO496 FllClIimiJe (870) 972·99~9 

Dennia 1.. Jaynes, COO607 

June 20, 2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 1319 Vine 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as ofJune 20,2001, and find the market value to be $19,712. 
In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of taking" for the 
purpose of widening W Nettleton Avenue. The remaining value is $18,869 or a difference of 
$843 which is the just compensation due the owner. A temporary easement fee of $200 is being 
paid bringing total compensation to $1,043. 

Should I be offuture service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City of Jonesboro for the expansion ofNettleton Avenue. The subject at 1319 Vine 
will lose a tract of land: 527.16 sq ft 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of June 20, 2001 . 

Value Before Taking: 12,320 sq ft x $1.60 = $19,712 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $19,712 

$19,712 

Value After Taking: 12,320-527.16 sq ft x $1.60 = $18,869 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $18,869 

$18,869 

Difference is the just compensation or $843 

A temporary easement is being used in the amount of256.98 square feet. A fee of 
$200 is paid for this inconvenience bringing total compensation to $1,043. 

Certified~opy
 
DATE~a:<.
 
DONNA K. JACKSON-'
 

CITY CLEFjl{
 
--...I 



/ 
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SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

SUbject Alkiess 1319 Ville 

l.egaI DescrtptrJn Lot 21 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Add 

Cly Jonesboro 

Couriy Craighead 

stale AR 

~Codll 72401 

census Trl£t NA 

Map Reference NA 

5aIe Prk:e SNA 

DaIB of 5aIll NA 

BoITower / Cled CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

l.ender City of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrey Scott 

SIze (Square Feet) 

Prk:e per ~ Foot S 

Locm Urban-Avg 

A~ 

CordIon 

Total Rooms 

Beaooms 

8;4hs 

AppraIser Bob Gibson, CG0247 

DaIB of Appialsed Vakle June 20, 2001 

Fila! EstinaIB of Vakle $ 1,043· Just Compensation 

Form SSD - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1·llOO-ALAMODE 
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT 
File No. 

BOllower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro Census Tr~ -'-N.::,.A'--__ Map ReflIreoce ...!.N~A~ -l 
Property Address -,1-=-3..:..:19",,"Vi~ln=e'-- ----:__'------:-- ---J 
Cly Jonesboro County Craighead state ..:...A.::.,.R'-- _ Zip Code ...!.7~24~0~1 --l 
legal Description Lot 21 Block B Stuck Bro 3rd Add 

Sale Price $ NA Date of Sale NA loan Term NA yrs. Property Rights Appraised [gJ Fee 0 leaseoold D De Minimis PUD 
Actual Real Estate Taxes $ NA (yr) loan charges to be paid by seller $ NA other sales coocesslons NA 

•	 lender/Clie~ City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washinaton Jone..:...s::....b"""o-ro-A-R-7-2-4-01-------J 

OCcupen Ernest Farabee III Appraisel Bob Gibson, CG0247 InstructionsIoAppralser...:::B:.::ec:.::fo:.:.;re=--V-=..:a:::.lu::;:e~/A_"ft~e"__r_=_V:::.al=ue~ _l 

locatkln ~ Urban o SubUrban o Rural 
Buill Up ~ Over 75% o 25% to 75% o Under 25% 
Growth Rate o Fultj Dev. o Rapid [gJStWj o Slow 
Property Values o Inc/easing [gJ stable o Declining 
DemarxVSupp~ OSOOrtage [gJ In Balance o Oversupp~ 
Marketing TIOlll o Under 3 Mos. [gJ 4-6 Mos. o Over 6 Mos. 

•	 Presenlland Use BO% 1 Fami~ _5% 2·4 Fam~ _5% Apls. _% COnOO ---1Q% Commercial
• _% Industrial ~_%" VCM:art 
•. Change In Prese~ land Use ~ Not llke~ o llke~ (*) o T~ Place (*) 

(*) From To 
Predominant Occupancy ~ OWflllr D Tenari __5_" VCM:art 
Single Fam~ Price Range S 40 to $ 100 PreOOminali Value $ 65 
Single Fami~ A~ __10_ ylS, to ~ ylS. PreOOmina/1 A~ 50 ylS. 

Good Avg Fair POOl 
EmploYIll8l1 stabllKy O[8JOO 
CoIWenlencelo Employmllli D~OD 
CllIWenlenceto SOOpping O[8JOO 
CoIWenlence to Sclxlols DrsJDD 
AdequCM:Y at Public Transportalion OrsJOD 
Recrealional FCM:iIilies OrsJOO 
AdequCM:Y at Utililils 0000 
Property CompatlbWly D[8JOO 
Protection flom Detrlmertal Conditions O[8JOO 
Police and File Protection O[8JDD 
General Appearance at Properties O[8JOO 
Appeal to MarIcet OrsJOO 

Comments including those fcK:tors, favorable 01 urlavorable, ;IfectIr¥J maJk8labilly (e.g. public pcrts. sclxlols, view, oolse): Subject is bound by Matthews to the north 
Hiahland to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No neaative influences are noted. 

Dimensions 77' x 160' (Tax Records) = 12,320 Sq. R. or Acres 18J Corner lot 
Zoning classitlcalion R-1 Single Family Residential Presenllmprovemenls [gJ do 0 do not conform to zoning regulations 

Highest and best use ~ Prese~ use ,L-Ll~Othe~r(~!soec~ifv'l-)--------,,----------------- ----l 
Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo~L~e~ve~I _ 

Elee. ~ Street Access ~ Public 0 Private Size ~Av~e~ra~~a~,e ___j 

Gas ~ SurfcK:e Asphalt Shape "-'R""ect=.:a=n~g'_"_ul""'ar'___ _ 
Water ~ Manenance 0 Public 0 Private VIew ...!.A:!.!v~er~a~a'e~-~R~es~id~e~n.!!:!tia:!!..I __j 

San. sewer ~ [8J storm sewer ~ Curb/Gutter Drainage ...!.A:!.!v~er~a~ole~ ---==__=____.__j 

D Underground Elect. &Tel, txj SIdewalk [Xi Street lJahls Is the property located In aHUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? 0 NoOVes 
Comments (favorable or unfavorable Including any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condlUons): FEMA Mao No. 05031 C0131 C. 

The undersigned has recited ttvee rece~ sales at properties most slmilal and proximate to subject and has considered these WI the market anatjsls. The description includes adollar 
adjustment rBflecling markel rllCM:tion 10 those iems at significart variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significart item WI the comparable pr~pe'o/ is superior 
to or more favorable than the sUbjecl property, a minus (0) CKljustme~ Is m<dl thus reducing the indicated value at subject; I aslgnlflcart lem WI the comparable IS InlerKlr 10 or less 
favorable than the subject property, aplus (+ ) aJjustme~ Is nWe thus Increasing the indicated value at the subject. 

ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO.1 COMPARABLE NO.2 COMPARABLE NO.3 
Address 1319 Vine SEE COMPARABLE SALES
 

Jonesboro
 
to

pSalesro~ilvnc' e Sub;ec! I~m,.,~III:: ...I.....,R,I.. . t!	 ..,:.:~~,.f,<;::.~.~,,~,••,~~,.';.r• ~~===j_.~.",a:r~s===]jIlIl!l.IiII===~ .. :::},~,;:~"Price Is 
Data Source Inspection 
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION 

•	 TII1l8 Adjustme~ NA 

location Urban-Ava 
•	 SilPNIeW 12 320 sa ftlRes 

Sales or Financing NA 

_ ... ',r,' '. Is :;;;::' . ILL-	 ='m",:;:l/LII~L-__--I:5___ 

DESCRIPTION 1+ (- \$Adjust. 
: 

DESCRIPTION 1+1- \~ Must 
: 

: : 
: 
: 

DESCRIPTION I+(- \S Must. 

, 

: 

Coocessklns
 

Net Ad/. IT0taJ) +
 -:-1-S_~: ~~ 
Indicated Value 

L.!.~S	 :':""-~ '-L-S__~at Subject
 

Comments on Market Data:
 

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: 

I Vii FE ~ /~ ].J I 

.======================tI Dr. ;Jf'~~~~~.'-!e~:af)!"\~A,~.,!.. .. ... ~/'=========~
Final Reconciliallon: Just Comoensation $1 043	 I" f\, JACiit~"'\l I 
• ~------="""'\~'.\\:;.:.il:~,,'I,~II!:;:,,:!!!~'!"~.",--	 -_OO;;;;;:::--=-..::::~T~rr";,,Y.!.....lFi~l::;J~,.,,~lIlf·,,·-·-""'....//__----_=_-----i 

~~\,\ •.,',~ 'J'~I/,/	 ~~ I .. 

http:f,<;::.~.~,,~,��
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COMPARABLE SALES
 

CLUB MANOR
 
Sale #1
 
Seller/Buyer:
 
Sales Price:
 
Date:
 
Record:
 
Size:
 
PricelSq Ft:
 
Legal:
 

Sale #2 
Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

IVY GREEN 
Sale #1 
Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #2 
Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Sale #3 
Seller/Buyer: 
Sales Price: 
Date: 
Record: 
Size: 
PricelSq Ft: 
Legal: 

Troutt to Hill 
$116,000 
4/3/92 
420/267 
1.0 acre 
$2.66 
Lot 5 

Troutt to McKee 
$85,000 
4/8/95 
483/323 
1.0 acre 
$1.95 
Lot 2 

Henry to Elrod 
$50,000 
5/13/98 
558/774 
.70 acrel30,492 sq ft 
$1.63 
Lot 9 

Mercantile Bank: to Parkey 
$45,000 
6/26/92 
425/021 
1.05acrel43,560 sq ft 
$1.03 
Lot 17 

Mantooth to Corcoran 
$50,000 
1/30/97 
528/217 
.73 acre 
$1.57 
Lot 16 
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Other Sales 

SALE #1: 
Grantor/Grantee: Roy ShepherdlRic Miles 
Record: Parcel 27330 
Date: 10-99 
Sale Price: $28,000.00 
Price/sq. ft. $1.85 
Location: 715-717 W Monroe 
Sq.Ft.: 117' x 130' or 15,210 sq ft 
Comments: House removed. Multi-family zoned. 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee: M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Guy Barksdale
 
Record: BklPg 557/535
 
Date: 4-98
 
Sale Price: $13,500.00
 
Price/sq. ft. $1.99
 
Location: 620 Elm
 
Sq.Ft.: 42.5' x 160'
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee: M/M A.C. Williams, Jr/Wayne Nichols
 
Record: BklPg 557/533
 
Date: 4-98
 
Sale Price: $13,500
 
Price/sq. ft. $1.99
 
Location: 620 Elm
 
Sq.Ft.: 42.51 x 160'
 
Comments: Sale #9 is the other half of this same lot.
 

After adjustments for time of sale, size, and location, a value of$1.60/square foot has been 
determined. Therefore, the amount of the taking or the just compensation is 

$1.60 x 527.16 sq ft =$843. 
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~.Qi'I()~®,ClieJ]L_CJ:.~l'lJ~gi!y~Clf~ JO!!~~t>or~_ 
J1()IteffitMdr~~L 131_~Y'j_l}e__ _ ~_. . .__ ._~ ._~ _ 
'City Jonesboro _~ . ~ __----.GQunty_C!~ea~L ~~~ S""'ta,-",te,--,-,A,--,R ~ . .__---'i~R4Qj__ . 
Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

1319 Vine 
Sales Price 
Gross Living Area 
Total Rooms 
Total Bedrooms 
Total Bathrooms 
Location 
View 
Site 
Quality 
Age 

SubJect 

NA 

Urban-Avg 
12,320 sq ft/Res 

-_.--.--­ _....... 

Form PICPIXSR - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows" appraisal software by ala mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Clieli CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Address 1319 Vine 
Cly Jonesboro Couriy Craighead 

Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrev Scott 

stale AR ~ codll ~7-",2-",,",40,,-,1'-- -l 

*~ II denned u that which II vlalble, obvious, evident or manlteat to the appraiser. 

This universal ErwirOMlelial AlkMilm Is foI' use will iIlPf real estaIe appraisa. 0ntt the stDrneID which haYe been chllcklld by Ihll appraiser appt; 
to Ihll ro be raised. 

This addendum repor1s Ihll rllSllls of Ihll appraiser's roullnB irlspectkln of cn:l irlqulrils about Ihll subject property cn:lls surrounding area ~ also stes whii assumptklns 
were miQ about Ihll existence (or nonexistence) of iIlPf hazardous substances and'or delrimerial erwironmerial conditklns. lbe Ippml"r " not In "pert enYlronmental 
~ and Ihllrelore mlgti be unaware of existing hazardous substances and'or detrimental environmerial conditklns which may haYe anegative lIIlect on Ihll safety and 
value of the property. It Is possible Ihii tests and Inspectklns miQ by aQualified erwironmental inspector would reveallhll existence of hazardous materials and'or detrimental 
Brwironmental conditions on or around Ihll property Ihii would negalivet; affect Is safety and value. 

_X_Drinking WaHr is supplied to Ihll subject from amunicipal WaHr suppt; which Is consideted scde. However Ihll ont; W<fj to be absolutely certain Ihii the WaHr meets 
published stnIards Is to haYe IIB&18d ~ aI discharge poirtl. 

__Drinking Water Is supplied by awei or oIher non-munlc~ source. ~ Is recommended Ihii !lists be miQ to be certlln Ihii Ihll property Is supplied wit! iQquaH pure 
WD. 

_x_Leai ccr1lJl1llrto drinkiIY;l war from Is source, Ihll ~, ~ aI discharge polrds, plumbiIY;J fbdures and'or appUances. The ont; w<fj to be certain Ihii WaHr does not 
conlaln cr1 UM::ceptable Ieaj level Is to haYe I tesI8d ~ aI discharge polrds. 

_x_The value Mtlmated In thla appralealll bHed on the a..umptlon tllat there II an adeqlllte IUpply of ..f',lead-free Drinking Water. 

Comments _ 

_x_5a'IItar; Waste Is removed from Ihll property by amunicipal sewer system. 
__SanItaIy Waste Is disposed of by aseptic system or olhllr ~ on siB waste disposal system. The ont; waf to d8lBrm1ne Ihii Ihll disposal system Is iQquaH cn:lln 

good worki'o condllkln Is to haYe I irlspeclBd by alJIilIIIed irlspector. 

_x_The v.lue eetlmlted In thla .ppralNllI baaed on tha ...umptlon that the Sanltlry Wilt. II dllpoaed of by .munlclpal ....ror.n adequat. property permitted ...mate 
treatm.nt Iyat.m In good condition. 

Comments ~. 

_x_There are no ~ signs of SoU Contaminards on or near the subject property (except as reported In Comments be 
testing by aQualified erwironmental irlspector would reveal exisOO;l and'or potential hazardous substances and'or detrime 
property Ihii would negatWe~ iilect Is _ cn:l value. 

_x_The value lItImated In thIIappralNlli bHed on the ...umptlon thet the a&mjeot property II free of SoU ColUmlnlnla. 

Commenls ---'''r ­

~ •• • 'o'! 

oS.:. '. ", ..- ., ..~. 

~AU or pM of Ihll improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building material. The ontt w<fj to be certain Ihii Ihll property Is treeJ1/ 
friable cn:l non-friable Asbestos is to haYe I irlspected cn:l tested by aQualified asbestos inspector. 

~The Improvemenls were constructed iIter 1979. No ~ friable Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments beloW). 
~The value eetlmated In thlIappralNlli bHed on the ...umptlon tilat there II no WlCOIUIned frlabll AabeatOi or other hwrdoua AabeatOi mat.rlal on the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_There were no agJWJi IeakiIY;J ftuoresclW IV't ballasts, capa:lors or transformers anywhere on or neartly the property (except as reported in Commeris below).
 
_x__There was no ag{lalDJi visible or documeried evidence koown to Ihll appraiser of soU or ~oundwar coriamlnatkln from PCBs iIlPfwhere on Ihll property (except
 

as reported in Commeris below).
 
_x_The value eetlmated In thllappralNlli bHed on the ...umptlon tilat there are no uncontalned PCBa on or nealtly the property,
 

Comments _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not aware of 'JIrf RiWn!llsts rna1e on Ihll subject property w~ Ihll pcQ 12 mortis (except as reported in Commeris below).
 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of iIlPf IndIcm Ihii the klcaI w_ supplies have been found to haYe eleviiBd levels of RiWn or Rdlm.
 
_x_The appraiser Is not aware of 'JIrf neartly properties (except as reported In Commeris beloW) tIa were or curr~ en used foI' urarllum, thorilm or rcKIlum exlractkln
 

or phosphate processiIY;J. 
_x_The value eetlmated In thlIappralealll bHed on the ...umptlon tilat the Radon IIv.11I at or below EPA recomm.nded 1ev.1I. 

Comments _ 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Servk:e 
Form 69F - "TOTAL 2000 foI' Wirmws' appraisal software by a Ia mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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_X_There Is no ~ visible or documentlld evidence known to the appraiser of an; USTs on the property nor an; known historkal use of !hll property that would 
Iike~ have had USTs. 

_X_There are no ~ petroleum storage ~or deJiv8IY facilllills (ilc1udi1g gasoline staOOns or chemical manufacturing plam) klch:! on adj~ert properties (except 
as reported In Commerds bek>w). 

__There are appamri sOls of USTs exlstlng now or In the past on the subject property. It Is recommended tIS ~ Inspection by aquaIIIIed UST Inspector be obtained to 
determine the klcalkln of an; USTstogether will Ihei condllion and proper regislralk>n I they are de; and I they are IM:tIve, to detllrmlne whether they were 
d8act1valed In ~cordance will sound IndusIJy pr~tk:es. 

_x_The vllue IItlmlledln Ihillpp,.III'1I bNed on the lIIumpilon 1IIIIIny functioning Usrl I,. not IIIking Ind I,. properly reglltlred Ind lhat Iny Iblndonecl usrl Ire 
f,.. from oontamlnliion Ind WI,. properly drllnecI, filled Ind ...Ied. 

Comments _ 

........, =,,~" ..,= ;*, ;......•:; , , ,~ ..; :: , , ", ···'":i'iU.· ~..... ..e~~
_.······~_~~.·· _.§<•. ·~*':';;«»~',
s. :•• " .. ~!'6<":~:o:.'S:-~'f:~~:;~~ ..~":.. ;; .::;:. • ", .:~ ".. :: ::.~: ~~~~1~~ 

_x_There are no apparwi Hazardous Waste Sills on the subject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported In Commem bmw). Hazardous Waste Sle 
search by a trained envrorvnertal englneer may determine that there Is one or more Hazardous Waste SIes on or In the area of the subject property. 

_x_The vllue 1Itimiledin Ihillpp,.1II1 II bNed on the lIIumpilon lhel the,. I,. no Hwrdoue W.... Sit.. on or nurtly the liJljIot property lhelnegellvely effect the 
vllue or ..fely of lhe property, 

Comments _ 

~AU or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam Insulalion was acommon building malerlal. The only way to be certain that the 
property Is free of UREA formaldetr;de is to have • Inspected by aqualified UREA formaldetr;de Inspector. 

~The Improvements were constructed 3ier 1982. No ~ UREA formaldetr;de materials were observed (except as reported In Commem below). 
~The vllue ..limited In thillpp,.1II1 II bNed on the lIIumpilon thet lhe,. II no Ilgnlllclnt UFFIIMulation or other UREA formaldehyde melerlll on the property. 

Comments _ 

Comments ---------------------------------'\.'\-,.f'.-J-",~~ 

,o! • ~: 

_x_There are no ~ signs of Ar Pollutiln ~ the time of the lnspecoon nor were an; reported (except as reported In Comrnerbi beklw . 
IhaIthe air Is free of poIuOOn Is to have • tested. 

_x_The vllue IItlmlledln IhIa Ipp,.1II11I bNed on lhe lIIumpilon thel the property III,.. of Air PoUutlon. 
Comments _ 

_x_The sie does not contain an; ~ Wetland&'Flood Plains (except as reported in Comments below). The only way to be certain that the sle Is free of Wellandsl 
Flood Plains is to have • Inspected by aQUalDd envroMleriai professilnal. 

_x_The value 1Itimiledin Ihll Ipprellli II bNed on the lIIumptJon IhII the,. Irt no Wtlllndt/Flood PIlIM on the property (except .. ,.portedln Commenta below). 

Comments _ 

_x_There are no other ~ miscellaneous hazardous substances ~or deIrlrnertaI environmertal condlli>ns on or In the area of the site except as indicated below: 
Excess Noise 
RadiaOOn + Electromagnetic RadiaOOn 
Light PoUuoon 
Waste Hea 
Ackl Mine Drainage 
AgrK:ulural PoIIuOOn 
Geological Hazards 
Nearby Hazardous Property 
Imcoous Medical Was.es 
Pesticides 
Others (ChemK:aI Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_X_ The vllue ..tlmlledln lhil Ipp,.1II1 II bNed on the lIIumpilon 11II11he,. I,. no UiaoelllneolII environmental Hwrdl (elOlpilhoM ,.portedlbovI) Ihill would 
negellvlly Iffect the vllue of the property. 

When Iny 01 the envlronmentallllumpllo", mlde In thla Iddendum I,. not correct, the lIt!mated value In IhIa apprllll' may not be vllId. 

Form 69f - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal sotIware by a Ia mode. ilc. - 1-800-ALAMODE 
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable prk:e which a property under aM condiOOns 
.AlllIus. Implicl 11 this 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be midi for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No i¥ljustments aRl necllSSalY 
for those costs which are normally paid by sellers ~ a resul of trdion or law 11 a market area; these costs are r~ identmble 
since the seller pays these costs 11 vYtualtf aI sales transactions. Special or crdWe financing a1justmet1s can be midi to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financng IBrms offered by a IhIrd party nstIutionaI lender Ita Is lilt aIr~ rwoHed 11 the 
property or transaction. ArPI a1justmeri sIKluld lilt be calculced on a mechanical oolir for dab cost of the flnancng or concesskln 
but the doBar arnouri of Nri a1justmeri sIKluld approxirmie the markers reaction to the flnancng or concessions based on the 
appralse(s ju<!gemeri. 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICA-rlON 

CON'rlNGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appralse(s certlficalkm Ita appears 11 the appraisal report Is subler.t to the foliowlng 
conditions: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matIllrs of a legal nature Ita 3fect etiler the property beIlg appraised or the tile to I. The appraiser assumes lhii 
the title Is good and marXetable and, therefore, wI lilt r8Ildrlr Nri opinions about the tile. The property Is appraised on the b_ of I ~ under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser ~ provided a sketch 11 the appraisal report to sIKlw approximiie dimensions of the Improvements and the sketch Is included ont,' 10 ~ist 

the renr of the report in visualizing the property and understanding the appralse(s determlnaOOn of Is size. 

3. The appraiser ~ examined the available fk>od maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Managemm Agency (or other data sources) and ~ noted 
in the appraisal report whether the subject site Is Iocaled f1 an ldentlied Special Fbod Hazard Area. Because the appraiser Is not a surveyor, he or she makes 
no guarantees, express or Implied, regarding thls determlnaOOn. 

4. The appraiser will not gWe testimorPI or aplN il court because he or she midi an appraisal of the property il question, unless speck arrangements to do 
so have been made beforehand. 

5. The appraiser ~ eslImaIed the value of the land il the cost apprOCK:h ii Is highest and best use and the Improvements ii their comlbutOlY Value. These 
separate valuations of the land and Improvemeris must lilt be used 11 conjunction wMh Nri other appraisal and are Invalid r !hey are so used. 

6. The appraiser ~ noted il the appraisal report an; iMtferse conditions (such ~, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous w~tes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or Ita he or she became aware of during the normal research rwo~ed il performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise staled in the appraisal report, the appraiser ~ 00 koowledge of an; hidden or unapparm conditions of the property or 
~erse erwlronmental conditions (1lC1uding the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, E.) Ita would make the property more or less valuable, and 
~ ~umed lhii there are no such condlions and makes no glWant88S or warrantills, express or implied, regarding the coOOltlon of the property. The 
appraiser wll not be responsible for Nri such coOOltlons lhii do axIst or for an; engJneering or testDoI Ita m~ be required to discover whether such 
condiOOns exist. Because the appraiser is lilt an expert il the field of erwiroMleltll haza'ds, the appraisal report must lilt be considered ~ an 
environmental assessmeri of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the Irtorrn<ikln, estimates, and opinions lhii were expressed 11 the appraisal report from sources lhii he or she considers to be 
reliable and belieYes them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not assume responsibility for the accuracy of such lems lhii were furnished by other 
parres. 

8. The appraiser wUI not discklse the contents of the appraisal report except ~ provided for il the Uniform standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valualion conclusion for an appraisal lhii Is subject to satisfactory completion, repalrs, or 
alterations on the ~umption lhii completion of the Improvemeris wI be performed in aworkmanlike maMllf. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prk>r wrtilln conseri before the lender/clleri specrled 11 the appraisal report can (jsb1bule the appraisal report 
(1IlC1uding conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's Id8Idy and professional desIgniik>ns, and references to ant professional appraisal 
organizations or the 1Ym wMh which the appraiser Is associiied) to an;one other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Is successors and assigns; the mortgage 
insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizations; an; stiie or fllderally approved financial Institution; or an; deparlrnert, agency, or instrumentality 
of the Unled Stries or an; stiie or the DisIri:t of Columbia; except thai the lender/elM may dIstr1bute the property description section of the report ont,' to data 
collection or reporting service(s) wtilout havng to obtain the appralse(s prior written consert. The appralse(s written censeri and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by an;one to the public through iMtfertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1of 2 Fannie Mae Form l004B 6-93 

Bob Gibson Appraisal service 
Form ACR - "TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by aIa mode, inc. -l-BOO-ALAMODE 
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CSrrr. 
o I, lied 
~7"~ C.... 
~c "lfl~'" 7

APPRAISER'S CER1'IFICATION: The Appraiser certlies n lI(,I8llS 1hIi: Q~. """.l\,1' / 
V/~V:4 ,.' I 

. k. J/~r;,. I 
1. I haYe researched the subject rnabt area n haYe selecllld a mmum at ltvee reclllt saI8s at pro·IMIIlI~~.~:" ahd" the subject property 
foI' consldercfu1 i. the s3Ies comparison aIWfsIs n haYe made a oolar iKllustrrllllt when approprIiD to r8Ilect the .' '~~tiori brns at slgnllccn 
varialk>n. Ka sIgnlIkaIi IBm i1 a comparable property Is supeOOr to, or mora favorable ItliIl, the subject property, I haYe' e iKlluslmert to l8Wce 
the adjusted sales prlce of the comparable and, • a slgnft:cn IBm In a comparable property Is IrI8rilf to, or less favorable than the sub property, I haYe ~ 

apositive CKlIustmert to Increase the adjusted saI8s prlce of the comparable. 

2. I have taken Into conslderafun the fa:tors Ita have an Impa;:t on value i1 my dBvelopmeri of the estimate at marMt value In the appraisal raport. I have lilt 
knowingN wihh8k! aI?j sIgnIQt Wormcik>n from the appraisal report arK! , believe, to the best at my knowledge, IhIi aI staIIlmenls n Irtormalk>n i1 the 
appraisal report are Irue n correct. 

3. I stied i1 the appraisal report ontt my own personal, unbiased, n pralessk>nal anat,osls, opinions, n ~luslons, which are subject orit to the c~ 

and imlllrYJ coldlons specWied i1 this form. 

4. I have no presert or prospectWe lrWest In the property Ita Is the subject to this report, and I haYe no prllSlllt or prospectWe personal Werest or b~ wit! 
rBSpect to the particlparis In the transactkln. I did lilt base, eIher partlalty or completet;, my ~s1s anlVor the estirTW at market value In the appraisal report 
on the la:e, color, religion, sex, handicap, ~1IIaI status, or naIklnal orYJln at eIher the prospectWe owners or occupanls at the SUbject property or of the presert 
owners or occuparb at the properties In the vlclnlty of the SUbject property. 

5. I have no presert or cormmplatlld future Werest In the subject property, arld nellher my curnO or future employmm nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal Is contlngert on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or d1rectkln In value Ita favors the cause at the cllll1 or lift IlII;Dd party, the arnourt at the value lIStimen, 
the ataIMlllrt at a specrtc resul, or the occurrence of a subsequert lIVeR In ordllf to receNe my com~ aQ'or employmeri for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on a requested mmum valuaXln, aspecrtc valuallon, or the need to approve aspecrtc mortgage klan. 

7. I performed this appraisal i1 coltomlly wit! the unronn SIarldclds at PraIBsslonai Appraisal Prid:e IhIi WllB rWpllld arld promulgiied by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal Foondalk>n n IhIi were In place as of the effectWe dale at this appraisal, will the exception at the departure provision at those 
Standards, which does not app~. I ~knowledge Ita an estimate at a reasonable time foI' expoSUIll i1 the open marbt Is a condilkln In the dllflniOOn at marksl value 
and the lIStimen I dBvebped Is consislert will thll marketing lime nollld In the neighborhood section of this report. unless I have otherwise stated in the 
reconc UiaOOn seelKln. 

8. I have personaltj lnspecllld the reoor and exIeOOr areas at thll subject property and the exterklr at aI properties IIsIBd as comparables i1 the appraisal report. 
I further certry IhIi I have ooted lift apparllli or known ldierse conditions In the subject mprovlllll8lD. on the subject sIB, or on arP/ sIB wlhin the mmedliie 
viclnlty at the subject property of which I am aware n have rnD iKllustrnenls for these ldillrse condllklns i1 my nttsls at the property vu to thll exlert Ita 
I tal market lIVlderx:e to support them. I have also commemd about the effect at the ldierse condllJons on the mar1<elab1ly at the subject property. 

9. I perSOllill.Y prepared III concklslons and opillons about the real estie IhIi were set fOf1tl i1 the appraisal report. K I IllI1ed on signlicart profllssklnal 
assistance from 1JIfI ndlvldual or RlIvIduals i'I the perfoonance at the ~pralsal or the prepRlon at the appraisal report, I have rwned such ndlvldual(s) n 
disclosed the specrtc tasks performed by them i'I the recordlatlon sec!Kln at this appraisal report. I certly Ita 1JIfI ndlvldual so named Is qualified to perform 
the tasks. I haYe not autIxlrtzed arP/Dr18 to make acQ to lift IBm i1 the report; therefore, • l¥l unauthorized change Is rnD to the appraisal IllPOrt. I wi take 
no responsllllly for I. 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: Ka supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal Illport. he or she certlles arK! agrees 1hIi: 
I direclt( supervise the appraiser who prepared the ~praIsaI report, have IllYlewed the ~praisal report, 3lJ8ll wit! the staernerU n ConcluSUlS at the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraiser's certllcans numbered 4 ltvough 7above, ;aj am taking fuI responsIlllly for the ap~ n the appralsalraport. 

\,\\\\\\"lll!!/fll.'II 

ADDRESS OF PROPER~\\4~,~M:.~E.D'~?I","~J:.:3..:.;19=--Vi~I~ne"", •..::;J=,on-",e,-",sb~0=:..ro=t...:,.A"-.:R'-...:7'-=2c::.40=..1:.-. _ 
»~ '.,I~>~.:~'.~,,\\\'iIH"d!tII!I';.'~/; Ii ;;)~ 
~ '?::) '.~: .....\' '/........,"'~-~ ~::-:
 

APPRAISER: if"'i cf/'" SfAlE .""<~') '\ SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only If required): 
U;S--<::~-f'i~ IFlr:D \j, ~ 

S' .. ~o ~ Slgnalulll: _ 

Name: 0 I son, CG02i7 \ .~. CG0247 l .. l Name: _ 
Dee Signed: June 20. 2001%:,~ '\1'4I O. \.1'.I ~ "'Y"'" _Den ~"-'I: 
stale eft n ..· CG0247 

~

~ " "..". , §-

~ 

#. 
OIUllIWc:IlAI ".. ~ &0 " 1f1l<1r!!!I'lllL\ O~4..')' ~""''''';41&I'' . ---------- _ 

or State li:ense #: ~I/II« [) I c)\'0S~\\\~ or Slate li:ense #: 
StaIB: AR 1:>0"111/11111\\\\\\\\" Slate: ------------- ­

Explralk>n DD at Certlicaoon or License: .",6"",/3,"",0I2=OO~1,---_______ Explralk>n DD at CertWUIon or li:ense: _ 

o Dk1 0 Ok! Not Inspect Property 

Freddie M~ Form 439 ~93 Page 2at 2 FiIlIlIe Mae Form 1004B ~93 

Form ACR 'TOTAL 2000 foI' WlnOOws' appraisal software by aIa mode, ilc. 1·800-ALAMODE 
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• Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro File No. 
ProDertv Address 1319 Vlne 
CIIv Jonesboro Counlv Craiehead Stale AR ZID Code 72401 
lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDEN1"IFICATION
 

This Appraisal confonns to one of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
Departure ProvIsion. 

[8'J LImited Appraisal 
The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 
from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report Is one of the following types: 

D Self Contained Report 
A wrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2{A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report 
A wrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2{B) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

[8'J Restricted Report 
A wrmen report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2{C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 
under Standard 1. 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification g
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1·2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issue ~q ~-d sure: 

~.,.., 1//',. 
I, I$' 'c..::-v 

b~~:,~ l;I,." -" C;., -
............ 1"\. ""1'7;-~ ~'A."'~
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Bob Gibson Appraisal service 
Form ID1 - ~OTAl2000 for Wkldows' appraisal software by aIa mode, ilc. -l-llOO-AlAMODE 
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•	 Additional Certifications to Comply with new reguirements of Appraisal 
Standards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF 
BOB l. GIBSON 

POSITION: Real Estllte Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, AI1aInau, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for erea financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. . 

Prealdent of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) SubdMslons, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Buslneaa Administration and minor In Economlca from Arbnsu State UnMnity In 1965. 

Graduate of SChool of savings & Loana at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1982. 

U.S. League of Savings A88OClations Appraised Study Course, 1965. 

Prlnclplea of Real Eatste Appralslng-1968 Audit, Arkanaaa State University. 

National A88OClatlon of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Eatste, 1990. 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990. 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar· Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990. 

The Appralsel Institute· Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991. 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991. 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991. 

Uniform Reak:lentlal Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993. 

FIRREA: Overview and Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994. 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993. 

HUD Guidelines· Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, UttIe Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994· Member of Lender 
ApprUer Selection Roster, HUD, UttIe Rock, Arkansas. 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal L1abllltiea Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, UttIe Rock, Arkansas, Msy 
10,1995. 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996. 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996. 

Legal Journal, Weal Mernphla, Arkanaaa, AprIl 30, 1998. 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999. 

Arkansas AppraIsal Board Annual Meeting, LIttle Rock, AR April 18, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schoola, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of EnVironmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser 'CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser 'CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Sank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MldSouth Sank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Sank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal savings /I, Loan, and American State Bank, 
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